

FILED WITH PERMISSION

S271054

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

DEBRA TURNER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LAURIE ANNE VICTORIA, *et al.*

Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District,
Division One, Case Nos. D076318, D076337

San Diego County Superior Court
Trial Court Case No. 37-2017-00009873-PR-TR-CTL
The Honorable Julia C. Kelety, Dept. 503
(Appeal No. D076318)

San Diego County Superior Court
Trial Court Case No. 37-2018-00038613-CU-MC-CTL
The Honorable Kenneth J. Medel, Dept. C-66
(Appeal No. D076337)

**APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

SERVICE ON THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CHARITABLE TRUSTS SECTION AS REQUIRED BY PROBATE
CODE §§ 17200, 17203, CORPORATIONS CODE §§ 5142, 5223, and
5233 AND CRC 8.29(a)

COOLEY LLP

STEVEN M. STRAUSS, BAR NO. 99153

(SMS@COOLEY.COM)

ERIN C. TREND A, BAR NO. 277155

(ETREND A@COOLEY.COM)

4401 Eastgate Mall

San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: (858) 550-6000

Facsimile: (858) 550-6420

COOLEY LLP

MATT K. NGUYEN, BAR NO. 329151

(MNGUYEN@COOLEY.COM)

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: (202) 842-7800

Facsimile: (202) 842-7899

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant

DEBRA TURNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE CHARITY DIRECTOR ENFORCEMENT STATUTES GUARANTEE UNINTERRUPTED STANDING FOR MINORITY DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS, REGARDLESS OF OUSTER.....	13
A. <i>Summers</i> was correctly decided.	13
B. Contrary to Respondents’ arguments, the statutory text does not withdraw standing for directors or officers following their ouster.....	15
C. Statutory purpose and legislative intent confirm uninterrupted standing for charity director plaintiffs irrespective of ouster.	19
D. Stockholder derivative standing doctrines are inapposite to the direct right of action and standing granted by the enforcement statutes.	28
E. The Attorney General’s Longstanding Interpretation and Out-of-State Authorities Support Uninterrupted Standing for Ousted Directors and Officers.....	35
1. <i>The Attorney General’s 44-Year Interpretation of the Enforcement Statutes Is Entitled to Deference and Supports Turner’s Standing Here.</i>	35
2. <i>The Restatement and Out-of-State Authorities Support Continuous Standing for Ousted Directors and Officers</i>	37
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S STANDALONE CAUSE OF ACTION AND THE RELATOR PROCESS HAVE NO BEARING ON A DIRECTOR OR OFFICER’S STATUTORY STANDING.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Attorney General’s authority to initiate a public action is separate from the statutory standing held by charity directors and officers.....	42
B. The time- and cost-intensive relator process also has no bearing on director or officer standing.....	43
III. RESPONDENTS’ FACTUAL CONTENTIONS AND BASELESS ATTACKS ON TURNER ARE OUTSIDE THE RECORD ON DEMURRER.	46
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alcorn v. Anbro Engineering, Inc.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 493	47
<i>American Coatings Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446.....	29
<i>Autonomous Region of Narcotics Anonymous v. Narcotics Anonymous World Services, Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal. App. 5th 950.....	33
<i>Ballard v. Anderson</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 873	24
<i>Barefoot v. Jennings</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 822.....	47
<i>Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284.....	17
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	25
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	25
<i>Cornblum v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 976	25–26
<i>Fenley v. Kamp Kaintuck, Inc.</i> (Ky. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2011) 2011 WL 5443440 [unpublished]	41
<i>Estate of Giralдин</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1058.....	27
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Holt v. College of Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 750	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Joyner</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 487	37
<i>Kaanaana v. Barrett Business Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 158.....	16, 34
<i>Kim v. Reins Internat. Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	15–17, 26
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 215.....	37
<i>Pall v. McKenzie Homeowners’ Assn., Inc.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) 995 N.Y.S.2d 400	40
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913	47
<i>Picasso v. Merida</i> (Cal. Ct. App. May 17, 2022) 2022 WL 1552565	14
<i>Presbyterian Camp & Conference Centers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493.....	14–15, 20
<i>Pulliam v. HNL Automotive Inc.</i> (Cal., May 26, 2022, No. S267576) 2022 WL 1672918	19
<i>Ramsden v. Western Union</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 873	47
<i>Riverisland Cold Storage, Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Production Credit Assn.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1169.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financing Authority of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733.....	25
<i>San Diego etc. Boy Scouts of America v. City of Escondido</i> (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 189	28
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074.....	47
<i>Summers v. Colette</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 361	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenney v. Rosenthal</i> (1959) 189 N.Y.S.2d 158	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Victoria</i> (2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 1099	25, 46
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 329	16
<i>United Supreme Council AASR SJ v. McWilliams</i> (Tenn. Ct. App. 2019) 586 S.W.3d 373.....	41
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	16, 19, 41
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1019.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolf v. CDS Devco</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 903.....	32
<i>Workman v. Verde Wilderness Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016) 382 P.3d 812.....	32, 39, 40–41
California Constitution and Statutes	
Const. art. V, § 13	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 350.....	16
§ 367.....	28
§ 452.....	47
Corporations Code	
§ 800.....	30–31
§ 800(b)(1).....	31
§ 5142.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5142(a)(2).....	45
§ 5142(a)(3).....	45
§ 5142(a)(5).....	43
§ 5223.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5223(a).....	45
§ 5223(b).....	16
§ 5233.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5233(c)(1).....	45
§ 5233(c)(2).....	45
§ 5233(c)(4).....	43
§ 5233(d).....	16
§ 5233(e).....	44
§ 5233(h).....	10
§ 5710.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 9142.....	17
Govt. Code, § 12598(a).....	35
 Other Authorities	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(a).....	42
Cindy M. Lott, et al., <i>State Regulation and Enforcement in the Charitable Sector</i> , Urban Institute (2016).....	21
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Efficiency of the Charitable Dollar: An Unfulfilled State Responsibility</i> (1960) 733 Harv. L. Rev. 433.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ky. R. Civ. P. 76.28(4)(b)	42
Lisa M. Bell & Robert B. Bell, <i>Supervision of Charitable Trusts in California</i> (1980) 32 Hastings L.J. 433	45
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Charities</i> (2022) Cal. Dept. of Justice < https://oag.ca.gov/charities > [as of June 13, 2022]	36
Restatement of Charitable Nonprofit Organizations	<i>passim</i>
